



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 654 of 1985**

Munna Lal

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Kailash

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: M.A.Qadeer

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 91**

**HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.**

1. Heard Ms. Vaishali Rai, learned Amicus Curiae for appellant no.1/informant and Sri Shyam Narain Rai, learned AGA for the State-respondent.

2. Judgment reserved.

**May 14, 2026**

RA

**(Santosh Rai,J.)**